## February 12, 1947

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in regular adjourned session at 7:30 o'clock P. M. Councilmen present and answering at roll call were: Treece, Hoisington, Brown, Boston, and Carson. Councilmen absent: Day and Harris. Also present were: City Manager Fritz, City Attorney Banks, and City Clerk Tomlinson.

The matter of changing the voting districts was brought up and discussed. The following Resolution was presented and read:

## RESOLUTION

Whereas, the annexation of additional territory to the City of Grand Junction has necessitated the changing of the several voting districts of the city;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION: That the several voting districts be changed so that as changed the said districts shall be designated and described as follows:

District A shall contain and include all that portion of the City of Grand Junction lying west of Seventh Street and south of Grand Avenue.

District B shall contain and include all that portion of the City of Grand Junction lying north of Grand Avenue and west of the following described line: Commencing at the intersection of Grand Avenue and Seventh Street; thence north along Seventh Street to North Avenue; thence east on North Avenue to Cannell Avenue; thence north to the city limits.

District C shall contain and include all that portion of the City of Grand Junction lying east of Twelfth Street and north of North Avenue.

District D shall contain and include all that portion of the City of Grand Junction lying east of Seventh Street and south of Grand Avenue.

District E shall contain and include all that portion of the City of Grand Junction lying within the following described boundaries: Commencing at the intersection of Grand Avenue and Seventh Street; thence north to North Avenue; thence east to Cannell Avenue; thence north to Orchard Avenue; thence east to Twelfth Street; thence south to North Avenue; thence east to the city limits line; thence south and west along the said city limits line to Grand Avenue; thence west to point of beginning.

It was moved by Councilman Hoisington and seconded by Councilman Boston that the Resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll was called on the motion with all members of the Council present voting AYE. The President declared the motion carried.

The resignation of Mr. T. J. Treece as Councilman from District C was presented. Councilman Treece had expressed a desire not to run in the election this spring, and in order that the voting districts could be changed so as to include the newly annexed districts to the best advantage, he was willing to resign at this time so that the registration books could be prepared for the coming election and petitions for persons who desire to run for councilmen could be circulated. It was moved by Councilman Hoisington and seconded by Councilman Boston that Councilman Treece's resignation be accepted for the above reasons. Roll was called on the motion with all members of the Council present voting AYE. The President declared the motion carried.

The following Resolution was presented and read:

## RESOLUTION

Whereas the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has heretofore authorized the City Treasurer to invest \$430,000.00 of City Funds in United States Treasury Certificates; and

Whereas certain savings will be effected if the said certificates are held in the Federal Reserve Bank of Denver, Colorado, subject to withdrawal at any time by the City of Grand Junction;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

That the City Treasurer be and he is hereby authorized to deposit United States Treasury Certificates in the amount of \$425,000.00, due February 1, 1948, with the Federal Reserve Bank at Denver, Colorado, for safekeeping, subject to withdrawal at any time by the City of Grand Junction.

It was moved by Councilman Brown and seconded by Councilman Boston that the Resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll was called on the motion with all members of the Council present voting AYE. The President declared the motion carried.

It was moved by Councilman Boston and seconded by Councilman Hoisington that the meeting adjourn.

/s/Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk